

GAHC010004502021



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/104/2021

NURBAN SAIKIA
W/O. LATE MAFIZUR RAHMAN SAIKIA, R/O. H/NO.141, BAPUJI NAGAR,
SALBARI NO.3, NOONMATI, P.O. AND P.S. NOONMATI, GHY-20, DIST.
KAMRUP(M), ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE BANK OF INDIA AND 8 ORS.
REP. BY ITS GENERAL MANAGER, NETWORK-I, DISPUR, GHY-6

2:THE DEPUTY MANAGING DIRECTOR (PERSONAL AND SYSTEM)
AND APPELLATE AUTHORITY IN DISCIPLINARY MATTERS
STATE BANK OF INDIA
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006.

3:THE CHIEF MANAGER AND APPOINTING AUTHORITY IN SERVICE
MATTERS
STATE BANK OF INDIA
LOCAL HEAD OFFICE
NORTH EASTERN CIRCLE
GUWAHATI - 781006

4:THE GENERAL MANAGER (OPERATIONS) AND DISCIPLINARY
AUTHORITY
STATE BANK OF INDIA
LOCAL HEAD OFFICE
NORTH EASTERN CIRCLE
GUWAHATI- 781006

5:THE DEPUTY GENERAL MANAGER
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

JORHAT
T.R. PHOKAN ROAD
JORHAT- 785001.

6:THE ASSISTANT GENERAL MANAGER
REGIONAL BUSINESS OFFICE
TEZPUR
MISSION CHARIALI
P.O. KETEKIBARI
TEZPUR- 784154

7:THE CHIEF MANAGER ENQUIRY (ENQUIRY)
LOCAL HEAD OFFICE
NORTH EAST CIRCLE
ENQUIRY CELL
DISPUR
GUWAHATI - 781006.

8:S. SUKLABAIDYA
SMGS-IV INQUIRING AUTHORITY IA
STATE BANK OF INDIA
ENQUIRY CELL
VIGILANCE DEPT. LOCAL HEAD OFFICE
GUWAHATI.

9:SURENDRA CH. ROY
SMGS-IV
PRESENTING OFFICER PO PRESENTING POSTED AS CHIEF MANAGER
ENQUIRY AT LOCAL HEAD OFFICE
GUWAHATI

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. B D KONWAR SR. ADV.

Advocate for the Respondent :

Linked Case : WP(C)/938/2017

MAFIZUR RAHMAN SAIKIA
S/O LT. MAHIBUDDIN SAIKIA R/O BAPUJI NAGAR
NOONMATI P.O. and P.S. NOONMATI DIST. KAMRUP M
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE BANK OF INDIA and 8 ORS.
REP. BY ITS GENERAL MANAGER
NETWORK-I
DISPUR
GUWAHATI - 781006.

2:THE DEPUTY MANAGING DIRECTOR
PERSONAL and SYSTEM AND APPELLATE AUTHORITY IN DISCIPLINARY
MATTERS

STATE BANK OF INDIA
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006.

3:THE CHIEF MANAGER AND APPOINTING AUTHORITY
IN SERVICE MATTERS

STATE BANK OF INDIA
LOCAL HEAD OFFICE
NORTH EASTERN CIRCLE
GUWAHATI - 781006

4:THE GENERAL MANAGER
OPERATIONS AND DISCIPLINARY AUTHORITY

STATE BANK OF INDIA
LOCAL HEAD OFFICE
NORTH EASTERN CIRCLE
GUWAHATI- 781006

5:THE DEPUTY GENERAL MANAGER

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

JORHAT
T.R. PHOKAN ROAD
JORHAT- 785001.

6:THE ASSISTANT GENERAL MANAGER

REGIONAL BUSINESS OFFICE

TEZPUR
MISSION CHARIALI
P.O. KETEKIBARI
TEZPUR- 784154

7:THE CHIEF MANAGER ENQUIRY

LOCAL HEAD OFFICE
NORTH EAST CIRCLE
ENQUIRY CELL

DISPUR
GUWAHATI - 781006.

8:SRI S. SUKLABAIDYA

SMGS-IV INQUIRING AUTHORITY IA

STATE BANK OF INDIA
ENQUIRY CELL
VIGILANCE DEPT. LOCAL HEAD OFFICE
GUWAHATI.
9:SHRI SURENDRA CH. ROY
SMGS-IV
PRESENTING OFFICER PO PRESENTING POSTED AS CHIEF MANAGER
ENQUIRY AT LOCAL HEAD OFFICE
GUWAHATI.

Advocate for : MS.B HAZARIKA
Advocate for : MRS BAISHYAR- 1-7 appearing for THE STATE BANK OF INDIA
and 8 ORS.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA

ORDER

24.11.2021

Heard Mr. J Singh, learned counsel for the applicant who submits that as the writ petitioner had expired on 27.07.2020, the wife of the writ petitioner i.e. Nurban Saikia, W/o. Late Mafizur Rahman Saikia, R/o. House No.141, Bapuji Nagar, Salbari No.3, Noonmati, P.O. & P.S. Noonmati, Guwahati: 781020 may be allowed to substitute the deceased husband as writ petitioner in WP(C)No.938/2017.

2. Mr. VK Baruah, learned counsel for the respondents No.1 to 7 submits that he has got no objection to the application being allowed.

3. In view of the above, the applicant Nurban Saikia be substituted as the writ petitioner in WP(C)No.938/2017.

4. Registry to make the necessary correction to the cause-title.
5. Interlocutory application, accordingly, stands disposed of.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant